Received 5 March 2024, accepted 27 March 2024, date of publication 5 April 2024, date of current version 12 April 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3385441
Comparison of Doppler Effect Estimation
Methods for MFSK Transmission in
Multipath Hydroacoustic Channel
AGNIESZKA CZAPIEWSKA 1, ANDRZEJ ŁUKSZA 2, RYSZARD STUDAŃSKI 2,
ŁUKASZ WOJEWÓDKA 2, AND ANDRZEJ ŻAK3
1Faculty of Electronics, Telecommunications and Informatics, Gdańsk University of Technology, 80-233 Gdansk, Poland

Up and Down signals, which did not allow the correct deter-
mination of the mutual offset.
In further studies, the authors plan to conduct experiments
at higher reciprocal velocities of the receiver and transmitter,
as well as using other modulation techniques, e.g. BPSK,
LoRa or OFDM.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank the Faculty of Mechanical
Engineering and Ship Technology of the Gdansk University
of Technology for the opportunity to conduct research in the
towing tank.
REFERENCES
[1] L. Ma, H. Jia, S. Liu, and I. Ullah Khan, ‘‘Low-complexity Doppler
compensation algorithm for underwater acoustic OFDM systems with
nonuniform Doppler shifts,’’ IEEE Commun. Lett., vol. 24, no. 9,
pp. 2051–2054, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2020.2998293.
[2] T. Ebihara andG. Leus, ‘‘Doppler-resilient orthogonal signal-divisionmul-
tiplexing for underwater acoustic communication,’’ IEEE J. Ocean. Eng.,
vol. 41, no. 2, pp. 408–427, Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JOE.2015.2454411.
[3] T. Fang, S. Liu, Y. Liu, B. Wang, and J. Su, ‘‘Non-cooperative under-

[5] Z. Ostrowski, R. Salamon, I. Kochańska, and J. Marszal, ‘‘Underwater
navigation system based on Doppler shift–measurements and error esti-
mations,’’ Polish Maritime Res., vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 180–187, Mar. 2020,
doi: 10.2478/pomr-2020-0019.
[6] S. Rong and Y. Xu, ‘‘Motion parameter estimation of AUV based
on underwater acoustic Doppler frequency measured by single
hydrophone,’’ Frontiers Mar. Sci., vol. 9, Nov. 2022, Art. no. 1019385,
doi: 10.3389/fmars.2022.1019385.
[7] R. Diamant, A. Feuer, and L. Lampe, ‘‘Choosing the right signal:
Doppler shift estimation for underwater acoustic signals,’’ in Proc.
7th ACM Int. Conf. Underwater Netw. Syst., 2012, pp. 1–8, doi:
10.1145/2398936.2398971.
[8] B. S. Sharif, J. Neasham, O. R. Hinton, and A. E. Adams, ‘‘Doppler
compensation for underwater acoustic communications,’’ in Oceans 99.
MTS/IEEE Riding Crest 21st Century. Conf. Exhibition, Conf. Proc.,
Sep. 1999, p. 216, doi: 10.1109/OCEANS.1999.799734.
[9] K. A. Perrine, K. F. Nieman, T. L. Henderson, K. H. Lent, T. J. Brudner, and
B. L. Evans, ‘‘Doppler estimation and correction for shallow underwater
acoustic communications,’’ in Proc. Conf. Rec. Forty 4th Asilomar Conf.
Signals, Syst. Comput., Pacific Grove, CA, USA, Nov. 2010, pp. 746–750,
doi: 10.1109/ACSSC.2010.5757663.
[10] B. S. Sharif, J. Neasham, O. R. Hinton, and A. E. Adams, ‘‘A computa-
tionally efficient Doppler compensation system for underwater acoustic
communications,’’ IEEE J. Ocean. Eng., vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 52–61,
Jan. 2000.
[11] S. Zhao, S. Yan, and L. Xu, ‘‘Doppler estimation based on HFM signal
for underwater acoustic time-varying multipath channel,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Int. Conf. Signal Process., Commun. Comput. (ICSPCC), Dalian, China,
Sep. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICSPCC46631.2019.8960810.
[12] R. Wei, X. Ma, S. Zhao, and S. Yan, ‘‘Doppler estimation based on dual-
HFM signal and speed spectrum scanning,’’ IEEE Signal Process. Lett.,
vol. 27, pp. 1740–1744, 2020, doi: 10.1109/LSP.2020.3020222.
[13] Q. Jin, K. Max Wong, and Z.-Q. Luo, ‘‘The estimation of time delay
and Doppler stretch of wideband signals,’’ IEEE Trans. Signal Process.,
vol. 43, no. 4, pp. 904–916, Apr. 1995, doi: 10.1109/78.376843.
[14] T. Wada, T. Suzuki, H. Yamada, and S. Nakagawa, ‘‘An underwater
acoustic 64QAM OFDM communication system with robust Doppler
compensation,’’ in Proc. OCEANS MTS/IEEE Monterey, Monterey, CA,
USA, Sep. 2016, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/OCEANS.2016.7761056.
[15] M. Johnson, L. Freitag, and M. Stojanovic, ‘‘Improved Doppler tracking
and correction for underwater acoustic communications,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Int. Conf. Acoust., Speech, Signal Process., Aug. 1997, pp. 575–578, doi:
10.1109/ICASSP.1997.599703.

[19] D. Sun, J. Wu, X. Hong, C. Liu, H. Cui, and B. Si, ‘‘Iterative double-
differential direct-sequence spread spectrum reception in underwater
acoustic channel with time-varying Doppler shifts,’’ J. Acoust. Soc. Amer.,
vol. 153, no. 2, pp. 1027–1041, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.1121/10.0017116.
[20] D. Sun, X. Hong, H. Cui, and L. Liu, ‘‘A symbol-based passband Doppler
tracking and compensation algorithm for underwater acoustic DSSS com-
munications,’’ J. Commun. Inf. Netw., vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 168–176, Jun. 2020,
doi: 10.23919/JCIN.2020.9130433.
[21] C. Baldone, G. E. Galioto, D. Croce, I. Tinnirello, and C. Petrioli, ‘‘Doppler
estimation and correction for Janus underwater communications,’’ in Proc.
GLOBECOM—IEEE Global Commun. Conf., Taipei, Taiwan, Dec. 2020,
pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/GLOBECOM42002.2020.9348220.
[22] S. F.Mason, C. R. Berger, S. Zhou, and P.Willett, ‘‘Detection, synchroniza-
tion, and Doppler scale estimation with multicarrier waveforms in under-
water acoustic communication,’’ IEEE J. Sel. Areas Commun., vol. 26,
no. 9, pp. 1638–1649, Dec. 2008, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2008.081204.
[23] J. Li, Y. V. Zakharov, and B. Henson, ‘‘Multibranch autocorrela-
tion method for Doppler estimation in underwater acoustic channels,’’
IEEE J. Ocean. Eng., vol. 43, no. 4, pp. 1099–1113, Oct. 2018, doi:
10.1109/JOE.2017.2761478.
[24] V. D. Nguyen, H. L. N. Thi, Q. K. Nguyen, and T. H. Nguyen, ‘‘Low
complexity non-uniform FFT for Doppler compensation in OFDM-based
underwater acoustic communication systems,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 82788–82798, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3196641.
[25] D. Sun, J. Wu, H. Cui, Y. Fu, X. Hong, and C. Zheng, ‘‘The line-of-sight
peak detection and tracking of underwater acoustic DSSS communica-
tions in the doubly spread channel,’’ Appl. Acoust., vol. 216, Jan. 2024,
Art. no. 109761, doi: 10.1016/j.apacoust.2023.109761.
[26] G. Eynard and C. Laot, ‘‘Blind Doppler compensation scheme for single
carrier digital underwater communications,’’ in Proc. OCEANS, Sep. 2008,
pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/OCEANS.2008.5152066.
[27] Y. Liu, Y. Zhao, P. Gerstoft, F. Zhou, G. Qiao, and J. Yin, ‘‘Deep transfer
learning-based variable Doppler underwater acoustic communications,’’
J. Acoust. Soc. Amer., vol. 154, no. 1, pp. 232–244, Jul. 2023, doi:
10.1121/10.0020147.
[28] M. Deguchi, Y. Kida, and T. Shimura, ‘‘Suppression of effects of Doppler
shifts ofmultipath signals in underwater acoustic communication,’’Acoust.
Sci. Technol., vol. 43, no. 1, pp. 10–21, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.1250/ast.43.10.
[29] A. Czapiewska, A. Luksza, R. Studanski, and A. Zak, ‘‘Analysis of impulse
responses measured in motion in a towing tank,’’ Electronics, vol. 11,
no. 22, p. 3819, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.3390/electronics11223819.
[30] S. W. Smith, The Scientist and Engineer’s Guide To Digital Signal Pro-
cessing. Sacramento, CA, USA: California Technical Pub, 2002.
[31] T. Nagano, T. Iwamoto, T. Hara, andY. Takeda, ‘‘Rangemigration compen-
sation for moving targets with unknown constant velocity in chirp radars,’’
in Proc. 8th Eur. Radar Conf., Oct. 2011, pp. 125–128.
[32] K. Iwashita, T. Moriya, N. Tagawa, andM. Yoshizawa, ‘‘Doppler measure-
ment using a pair of FM-chirp signals,’’ in Proc. IEEE Symp. Ultrason.,
Oct. 2003, pp. 1219–1222, doi: 10.1109/ULTSYM.2003.1293121.
[33] C.-H. Youn, H.-I. Ra, K.-W. Lee, and K.-M. Kim, ‘‘Robust under-
water acoustic communication using the overlapped chirp spread car-
rier technique in doubly spread environments,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 11,
pp. 61412–61421, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3286886.
AGNIESZKA CZAPIEWSKA was born in Inowrocław, Poland, in 1986.
She received the master’s and Ph.D. degrees in radio communication from
Gdańsk University of Technology, in 2010 and 2017, respectively.
Since 2010, she has been with the Department of Radio Communica-